
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

11th March 2019

Application 
No:

HPK/2018/0614

Location 2A Castle Street, Hadfield, Glossop, SK13 2AP

Proposal Retention of dwelling and proposed works to form raised 
terrace/patio area to the rear

 3-bedTwo Storey Side ExtensionApplicant Mr Roy Higham
Agent Mr James Thornely
Parish/ward Hadfield D
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If you have a question about this report please contact: Chr is Johnston 
tel: 01538 395400 ex 4123
Christopher.johnston@highpeak.gov.uk 

REFERRAL

The application has been called to planning committee By Cllr Siddall so that the 
impact on residential amenity can be assessed.  

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Approve with Conditions

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site is within the development boundary of Hadfield 
and comprises a recently built detached dwellinghouse constructed of stone 
and with a pitched roof and which faces Castle Street cul-de-sac to the east.  
The rear of terraced dwellings (fronting Newsham Lane and Goddard Road) 
lies to the north side and rear of the site (west).  To the south side lies semi-
detached houses which also face Castle Street.  There are also dwellings 
opposite the site on the other side of Castle Road and which also face the 
road. The surrounding area is predominantly residential with a mix of dwelling 
types.   



3. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL

3.1 This is a full planning application seeking retrospective approval for a recently 
built house on the site.  Despite planning permission being granted in 2009 for 
the dwelling, the dwelling was built without firstly complying with the planning 
conditions attached to the planning permission which include the requirement to 
submit details of building materials i.e. bricks and tiles for approval first and also 
boundary treatments e.g. boundary fences to be erected before the dwelling is 
occupied.  The dwelling has been completed and appears to be occupied.  The 
dwelling is therefore unauthorised and a new planning permission is therefore 
required to regularise and retain the dwelling as built.

3.2 A raised patio is currently under construction and is not being built in 
accordance with the 2009 approved plans which show a raised terrace 
projecting directly in front of the rear dining area by 2.4 metres.  The raised 
patio currently being built appears to be approx 4.0 metres in depth from the 
rear wall of the house, extending across part of the rear elevation, before 
reducing in depth for the remaining part of the rear wall.  The patio works are 
therefore unauthorised.  The application drawings show that the patio is 
proposed to be reduced in size to the previously approved 2.4 metres from the 
rear wall but also to keep the full width currently being built, which differs from 
the previous approved plans.  The application therefore looks to gain part-
retrospective permission for a patio altered from what is currently being built. 

3.3 The application and all details associated with it can be found on the Council’s 
website  at:

http://planning.highpeak.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=
229731

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

HPK/2008/0718: One detached house at plot adjacent to No.2 Castle Street, Hadfield.  
Approved on 21.1.09

5. PLANNING POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

High Peak Local Plan Adopted April 2016

S1 – Sustainable development principles 
S1a – Presumption in favour of sustainable development
S2 – Settlement hierarchy
S3 – Strategic housing development 
S5 – Glossopdale sub-area strategy
EQ6 – Design and place making 
EQ9 – Trees, woodland and hedgerows
H1 – Location of housing development
H3 – New housing development
CF6 – Accessibility and Transport 

http://planning.highpeak.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=229731
http://planning.highpeak.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=229731


National Planning Policy Framework (Revised February 2019)  

 Ministerial foreword 
 1 Introduction (Inc. Achieving sustainable development, presumption in favour   of 

sustainable development, core planning principles, delivering sustainable 
development)

 2 Achieving Sustainable Development
 5 Delivering a Sufficient Supply of Homes 
 12 Achieving Well Designed Places

  National Planning Practice Guidance

6.       CONSULTATIONS
 
Site notice Expiry date for comments: 29.1.2019
Press notice Expiry date for comments: N/A
Neighbours Expiry date for comments: 29.1.2019

Neighbours

Public Comments

4 Letters of objection (three from the same person) have been received from two 
neighbouring properties.  The main planning issues raised are summarised below:-

 Overlooking of kitchen, bathroom, landing, patio and garden of adjacent property, 
especially as it is on lower ground and therefore results in a loss or privacy.

 Loss of privacy due to proposed rear patio
 The trees should be checked for harm caused by the new development
 Overlooking of surrounding properties to side and rear of the site leading to loss 

of privacy.

A letter has been received from another adjacent resident who considers the house is 
not having an impact on his property.

Local Highways Authority

A drawing showing visibility splays from the access should be provided and no 
obstructions with a height exceeding 1.0 metre should be placed in the splays.  The 
applicant should also demonstrate three on-site parking spaces.  

HPBC Tree Officer

No objection.

HPBC Environmental Health

No objection.

Waste Collection Services



No issues

7. POLICY AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND PLANNING BALANCE 

Planning policies

7.1 The determination of a planning application is to be made pursuant to section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which is to be read in 
conjunction with section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

7.2 Section 38(6) requires the Local Planning Authority to determine planning 
applications in accordance with the development plan, unless there are material 
considerations which 'indicate otherwise'. Section 70(2) provides that in determining 
applications the Local Planning Authority "shall have regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan, so far as material to the application and to any other material 
considerations." The Development Plan currently consists of the High Peak Local Plan 
Policies Adopted April 2016. 

7.3 Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) explains that at 
the heart of the Framework is the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
For decision makers this means that when considering development proposals which 
accord with the development plan they should be approved without delay; or where the 
development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out of date, grant planning 
permission unless any adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.

7.4 The Core Principles of the NPPF seek to proactively drive and support 
sustainable economic development to deliver the homes, business and industrial units, 
infrastructure and thriving local places that the county needs. High quality design should 
be sought and a good standard of amenity provided for all existing and future occupants 
of land and buildings.

7.5 Section 5 of the NPPF relates to delivering a wide choice of high quality homes 
and requires the Local Planning Authority to boost significantly the supply of housing by 
identifying a five year supply of housing land to meet the objectively assessed needs for 
market and affordable housing in the area. The Council is considered to have a five year 
housing land supply and therefore housing supply policies are up-to-date.  It advises 
that LPAs should consider housing applications in the context of a presumption in favour 
of sustainable development.

7.6 Local Plan policy S1a establishes a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as contained within the NPPF.

7.7 A list of key policies, guidance and other material considerations is provided 
above (section 5).

Principle of development 

7.8 The principle of a dwelling on the site remains acceptable under the latest NPPF 
and Local Plan which was adopted in 2016.  The site is within the development 
boundary of Hadfield.  Policy H1 supports housing development on unallocated sites 
within the defined built-up-area boundaries. Hence, subject to according with all other 
policies and material considerations, the principle of a dwelling on the site is acceptable.



Design – Impact on the street-scene & character and appearance of the area

7.9 The actual house has been built in exact accordance with the 2009 planning 
permission with only the raised terraced area not being built in accordance with the 
approved plans.  The house was built without gaining prior approval of the bricks and 
tiles or boundary treatments beforehand, hence breaching the conditions attached to the 
planning permission.  The previous approved elevation drawings stated the walls would 
be a buff coursed artificial stone, the roof would comprise Marley modern slate-grey tiles 
and there would be brown UPVC windows.  These are the materials used in the 
construction of the new house.  The condition required samples of materials to be 
submitted for approval and it appears this had not undertaken.  However, the materials 
used are still consistent with the approved drawings and are appropriate to the local 
area and harmonise with the surrounding area comprising a mix of both modern and 
traditional house types with a mix of materials.  The raised patio cannot be seen from 
the road or the public realm in general and is in any case proposed to be reduced in 
size from what is currently being built, albeit still larger in width than what was previously 
approved.    

Design – Impact on residential amenity

7.10 The previous approved proposal included a rear patio area to the rear of the 
dining area with a projection of 2.4 metres.  It was not considered at the time of the 
determination of the 2009 application that the patio would lead to a significant loss of 
privacy to the neighbours.  The new proposed patio would involve the alteration of the 
one currently under construction and result in a patio no closer to the neighbouring 
property to the south (separated by the same 0.75 metre gap at the boundary fence) 
and no higher (equal distance from the ground as the ground floor level of the house) or 
longer than previous (i.e. 2.4 metres from the back wall).  However, the new proposed 
patio would be considerably wider.  This would not lead to any additional overlooking 
impacts affecting the occupants of the adjacent dwelling to the south (No.2 Castle 
Street)) as it would extend away from the side boundary towards the other side of the 
property.  It would not introduce harm to the properties to the north side of the site as 
the ground levels rise towards the north and the rear gardens of the terraced houses are 
well screened by a stone wall of approx. 2.0 metre height.  

7.11 However, a condition was added to the 2009 permission requiring details of 
boundary treatments/boundary fences presumably to protect the amenities of 
neighbours. The previous approved plans annotate a “1.8m fence to be agreed with the 
neighbour”.  A new fence close to the side boundary would help to reduce the scope for 
overlooking into the neighbours property, especially as the site is on slightly higher 
ground than the neighbouring property (No.2 Castle Street).  It is recommended that a 
condition should be added requiring a fence to be erected along the side elevation of 
the raised patio before it is brought into use in accordance with further details to be 
submitted and approved.  A 1.8 metre-high fence placed along the side of the patio 
(0.75 metres away from the current 1.8m side boundary fence) would ensure that the 
neighbouring property would not be significantly overlooked when stood on the patio 
although other treatments could be considered e.g. a higher fence along the side 
boundary.

7.12  It was not considered the 2009 proposal would lead to any harmful overlooking of 
any of the windows of the property at No.2 or any of the neighbouring properties and no 
overall loss of residential amenity (including impact on light provision).  The actual 
house including the window positions, has been built in exact accordance with the 



approved plans and this has not resulted in any harmful overlooking.  From the first-floor 
windows it is only possible to overlook the rear part of the rear gardens of neighbouring 
properties either side of the site and this does not amount to a harmful loss of privacy. 
Accordingly the development is considered to comply with Policy EQ6. 

Highway safety and parking provision

7.13 The comments of the Local Highways Authority (DCC) are noted regarding the 
need for visibility splays and no obstruction over 1.0m in height within them.  However, it 
is evident that splays measured in accordance with what is advised by the highways 
authority are easily achievable and not being obstructed by any object of over 1.0 metre.  
The front boundary wall has a height of 0.9 metres.  The parking area and access have 
also been built in exact accordance with the approved plans and comply with the 
highways conditions attached to the previous planning permission and there was no 
condition requiring three on-site parking spaces. It is therefore considered that the 
access and parking would not harm highway safety and therefore comply with Policy 
CF6 of the Local Plan.     
  
Arboricultural issues

7.14 The trees in the rear garden are not covered by a Tree Preservation Order.  There 
was no object to the removal of trees in the previous application. The new scheme as a 
result of the larger patio area has resulted in one further tree being removed but the 
trees are not of high quality and the Council Tree Officer does not object to their 
removal.  Most of the trees in any case are positioned towards the north side and rear of 
the garden are not affected by the works and have not been removed.  The condition 
requiring remaining trees shown on the plans to not be felled, would be repeated on any 
approval for the current proposal.  

Conclusion & Planning Balance 

7.15 The new dwelling has been built in accordance with the plans and the works 
including the choice of stone and roof materials are acceptable in this location.  The 
raised patio currently under construction is proposed to altered and reduced in size from 
what is currently being built.  Although still larger than the previous approved raised 
patio, it would not lead to a significant overlooking of neighbouring properties or overall 
harm to the residential amenities/living conditions of any of the neighbours, with the 
safeguard of a condition requiring new screening/fencing.    

7.16 At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. In 
accordance with paragraph 11 of the NPPF, this means that local planning authorities 
should positively seek opportunities to meet the development needs of their area and 
approve development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan 
without delay.

7.17 In this case, it is considered that the development comprises sustainable 
development which accords with the policies contained in the High Peak Local Plan 
2016 and the National Planning Policy Framework; accordingly it is recommended that 
planning permission be granted.  

  8.   RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 APPROVE, subject to the following conditions and informatives.



Conditions

Condition ref number Brief description Comment
Non Standard Development to be 

maintained in accordance 
with the approved plans

Non Standard The raised patio area to 
be altered and completed 
in accordance with the 
approved plans before it is 
brought into use 

Non Standard The vehicular access and 
parking area shall be 
maintained in exact 
accordance with the 
approved drawings for the 
lifetime of the 
development. 

Non standard The vehicular access 
visibility splays shall be 
maintained for the lifetime 
of the development and no 
object exceeding a height 
of 1.0 metre shall be 
placed within the area 
bound by the splays.

Non standard Removal of PD rights – 
Part 1 Classes A to F and 
Part 2 Classes A to C of 
GPDO 2015 (As 
Amended)

Non standard Attached garage shall be 
solely used for the parking 
of a car.

Non standard All windows on the 
northern and southern 
side elevations shall be 
non-opening obscure 
glazed windows.

Non standard Retention of the remaining 
trees on site shown as 
shown on the approved 
site plan.

Informatives

1. This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues raised 
through the application process and thorough discussion with the applicants. In 
accordance with Paragraph 38 of the NPPF the Case Officer has sought solutions 
where possible to secure a development that improves the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area.



2. It is advised that in accordance with the above planning condition relating to the 
provision of some form of privacy screen/fence, a 1.8m screen or fence should be 
provided along the southern edge of the raised patio structure in accordance with 
drawings required to be submitted for approval.

3. The proposed driveway/hardstanding area should be surfaced with a solid bound 
material (ie not loose chipping) for the first 5m measured into the site from the back of 
the nearside footway to avoid debris being carried onto the highway.

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Operations Manager - Development Services has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Development Control Committee, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

 
Site Plan


